

No. 13-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PASTOR CLYDE REED, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENERAL
CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TODD R. MCFARLAND
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
*General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists*
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904
(301) 680-6321

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Gene Schaerr
332 Constitution Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 361-1061
gschaerr@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Door-to-Door Proselytizing Plays As Important A Role In The Nation’s First Amendment Tradition As The Sign-Based Expression At Issue Here.	8
A. Missionary proselytization through door- to-door literature distribution and solicitation has a long tradition in the United States.	8
B. The religious speech of door-to-door missionaries has long been recognized to be at the core of First Amendment protection.....	13
II. In Combination With Local Regulations, The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Would Severely Curtail The First Amendment Rights Of <i>Amicus</i> And Other Faith Groups That Practice Door-To-Door Proselyting.....	15
A. Door-to-door missionaries, including those sponsored by <i>amicus</i> , frequently encounter local regulations that	

unconstitutionally suppress this protected religious speech.	15
B. Applied in the context of door-to-door evangelism, the Ninth Circuit’s approach would facilitate widespread First Amendment violations.	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Buckley v. American Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	18
<i>Carroll v. President of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	17
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	17
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	17
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	17, 18
<i>FW/PBS v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	18
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Hynes v. Mayor of Oradell</i> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	17
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	18

<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	16
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985)	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	18
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3rd Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	15
<i>Murdock v. Com. of Penn.</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) passim	
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 900 F.2d 551 (2nd Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert (Reed I)</i> , 587 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2009)	4, 5
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	15
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	15
<i>Schultz v. City of Cumberland</i> , 228 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2000)	18

Service Employees International Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston, 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010) 7

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach, 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005) 7

Southeastern Promotions v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975) 16, 17, 18

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 18

Wag More Dogs, Ltd. Liab. Corp. v. Cozart, 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) 7

Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... passim

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. 1 8

STATUTES

Act of Uniformity, 14 Car. 2 c. 4 (1662) 8

Licensing of the Press Act, 14 Car. 2 c. 33 (1662) 8

Privacy Act, Pub. L. 93-579, § 7, *as codified at* 5 U.S.C. § 552a 18

ORDINANCES

Alabaster, AL, Ordinance No. 12-008, Art. IV, § 18(e) 19, 21

Benthalto, IL Ordinance § 7-3-4 22

Benthalto, IL, Business Code § 7-2-2.....	19
Clinton, TN Ordinance § 9-102	20
Gilbert, AZ Land Development Code, Division 4, General Regulations, Art. 4.4	2, 3
Lenoir City, TN Code § 9-101 (2-4)	21
Warner Robins, GA, Ordinance 10-125	20, 21, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bible Society, History of American Bible Society (available at http://www.americanbible.org/about/history) (last visited on Sept. 20, 2014).....	9
Elizabeth Twaddell, <i>The American Tract Society, 1814-1860</i> , CHURCH HISTORY, Vol. 15, No. 2 (Cambridge UP Jun. 1946) pp. 116-132 (available at http://www.jstor.org/stable/3160400) (last viewed on Sept. 20, 2014).....	9
Ellen G. White, THE PUBLISHING MINISTRY (1983)...	10
Frank S. Mead & Samuel S. Hill, HANDBOOK OF DENOMINATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES (Abington Press 8th ed. 1987).....	8, 9, 10
History of Mormonism, New York Period (available at http://historyofmormonism.com/mormon- history/new-york-period) (last visited on Sept. 20, 2014)	9

Jehovah’s Witnesses, What is a Pioneer? (available at
<http://www.jw.org/en/publications/books/jehovahs-will/what-is-a-pioneer>) (last visited Sept. 20, 2014)
..... 11

Jehovah’s Witnesses, Zion’s Watch Tower and Herald
of Christ’s Presence Reprints (available at
[http://www.mostholyyfaith.com/bible/ Reprints](http://www.mostholyyfaith.com/bible/Reprints)) (last
visited Sept. 20, 2014)..... 11

John William Jones, CHRIST IN THE CAMP: OR,
RELIGION IN LEE’S ARMY (1887) (available at
<https://archive.org/details/christincamporr00jonego>
og) (last visited on Sept. 20, 2014)..... 10

Holy Bible

Mark 16:15 1, 9

Matthew 28:19-20 1, 8

Moody Publishers, About Moody Collective (available
at [http://moodycollective.com/about-moody-
collective](http://moodycollective.com/about-moody-collective)) (last visited on Sept. 20, 2014) 11

Truman State Univerity, Pickler Memorial Library,
Pamphlets in America, (available at
[http://library.truman.edu/microforms/pamphlets_in
_american_history.asp](http://library.truman.edu/microforms/pamphlets_in_american_history.asp)) (last visited Sept. 20, 2014)
..... 10
